

COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

'AUG 30 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CRC
8.25(b)

_____)	No. S253155
In re)	
)	Court of Appeal
WILLIE SCOGGINS,)	(Third District)
)	No. C084358
)	
)	Sacramento County
On Habeas Corpus,)	Superior Court
_____)	No. 08F04643

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the Decision of the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District

From a Judgment of the Superior Court
for the County of Sacramento

HONORABLE DAVID DE ALBA, JUDGE

VICTOR J. MORSE
Attorney at Law (State Bar #120916)
3145 Geary Boulevard, PMB # 232
San Francisco, California 94118-3316
Telephone: (415) 387-5828
Email: victormorse@comcast.net

Attorney for Petitioner
WILLIE SCOGGINS

Appointed by the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>PEOPLE V. BANKS</i> (2015) 61 CAL.4TH 788 AND <i>PEOPLE V. CLARK</i> (2016) 63 CAL.4TH 522 MAKE IT CLEAR THAT THE EVIDENCE IN PETITIONER’S CASE IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THE ROBBERY-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE, REGARDLESS WHETHER THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT PETITIONER CREATED A FORESEEABLE RISK OF DEATH IN PLANNING AN UNARMED BEATING AND ROBBERY	6
A. Introduction	6
B. No Evidence Supports the Claim That Petitioner Specifically and Directly Ordered the Accomplices to Severely Beat the Victim	7
C. No Evidence Supports the Claim That Petitioner Had Reason to Believe That His Accomplice Would Be Armed and Likely to Shoot	8
D. No Evidence Supports the Claim That Petitioner Had the Opportunity to Restrain the Gunman at the Time of the Shooting	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
E. No Evidence Supports the Claims That Petitioner Was Unfazed By the Shooting, That He Took Steps to Enable Him or His Accomplices to Avoid Consequences, or That He Neglected the Victim's Well-Being	12
F. The Evidence is Insufficient	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	14
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522	14
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137 [95 L.Ed.2d 127]	14

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(c)(1)	16
